

No. 15-6092

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD MATHIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES WHALEN
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Capital Square, Suite 340
400 Locust Street
Des Moines, IA 50309

DAVID M. LEHN
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
ERIC F. FLETCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW..... | 3 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 3 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 3 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. The Armed Career Criminal Act And The Categorical Approach..... | 3 |
| B. District Court Proceedings..... | 6 |
| C. Court Of Appeals Proceedings..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 15 |
| I. THE MODIFIED CATEGORICAL APPROACH DOES NOT APPLY WHERE THE STATUTE OF CONVICTION SETS FORTH ALTERNA- TIVE MEANS OF COMMITTING A SINGLE CRIME, RATHER THAN ALTERNATIVE EL- EMENTS, WHICH DEFINE DIFFERENT CRIMES..... | 15 |
| A. ACCA Focuses On The Prior Convic- tion’s Elements, Not Its Underlying Facts..... | 15 |
| B. Means Are Legally Extraneous Facts, Not Elements..... | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| C. As The Court Recognized In <i>Descamps</i> , A Statute Listing Alternative Means Rather Than Alternative Elements Is Indivisible And Does Not Trigger The Modified Categorical Approach..... | 21 |
| D. Using The Modified Categorical Approach To Analyze Convictions Under Statutes Listing Alternative Means Would Raise Serious Constitutional And Practical Difficulties..... | 25 |
| 1. The court of appeals’ approach jeopardizes defendants’ Sixth Amendment right to a jury trial..... | 26 |
| 2. The court of appeals’ approach raises serious practical and fairness concerns | 27 |
| II. IOWA’S OVERBROAD BURGLARY CRIME IS INDIVISIBLE, SO THE MODIFIED CATEGORICAL APPROACH DOES NOT APPLY | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| APPENDIX: Statutory Provisions Involved | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) | 1a |
| Iowa Code § 702.12 (1989) | 2a |
| Iowa Code § 713.1 (1989) | 2a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 809 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 12, 24, 25, 36 |
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)..... | 18 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 14, 26 |
| <i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942) | 19 |
| <i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Green v. State</i> , 424 So. 2d 704 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982) | 30 |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) | 7 |
| <i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... | 18, 20 |
| <i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) | 8, 17, 27 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)..... | 5, 33 |
| <i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)..... | 21 |
| <i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)..... | 5, 32 |
| <i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) | 5, 30 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) | 33 |
| <i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875) | 34 |
| <i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016) | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009) | 5 |
| <i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) | 31 |
| <i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) | 18 |
| <i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014) | 25 |
| <i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999) | 18, 21 |
| <i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978) | 19 |
| <i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991) | 13, 19, 20, 25, 33 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) | 5, 8, 16, 29 |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> , 560 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1997) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Berney</i> , 378 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 1985) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Bratthauer</i> , 354 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 1984) | 35 |
| <i>State v. Duncan</i> , 312 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1981) | 15, 35 |
| <i>State v. Hill</i> , 449 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 1989) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000) | 29 |
| <i>State v. Pace</i> , 602 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1999) | 8, 34 |
| <i>State v. Rooney</i> , 862 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 2015) | 15, 34 |
| <i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012) | 34 |
| <i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 92 (1874) | 19, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Hess</i> , 124 U.S. 483 (1888) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 30, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 810 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 12, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Trent</i> , 767 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 2014) | 25 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--------------------------|---------------------|
| 18 U.S.C. | |
| § 922..... | 3, 6, 32 |
| § 924..... | 1, 3, 7, 15, 16, 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 3 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 | 20 |
| Ala. Code | |
| § 13A-7-1 | 30 |
| § 13A-7-5..... | 30 |
| § 13A-7-7 | 30 |
| Iowa Code | |
| § 702.12 (1989) | 8, 15, 33, 34, 35 |
| § 713.1 (1989) | 8, 33 |
| Iowa Ct. R. | |
| Rule 2.4 | 29 |
| Rule 2.5 | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 18
